IPS-E-PR-290
This Standard is the property of Iranian Ministry of Petroleum. All rights are reserved to the owner.
Neither whole nor any part of this document may be disclosed to any third party, reproduced, stored in
any retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of the
Iranian Ministry of Petroleum.
ENGINEERING STANDARD
FOR
PLANT OPERATING MANUALS

IPS-E-PR-230   "Piping & Instrumentation Diagrams (P&IDs)"
IPS-E-PR-250   "Performance Guarantee"
IPS-E-PR-308   "Numbering System"
II) Manuals of Phase II (Numbers 8 & 9)
IPS-E-PR-260   "Detailed Design, Engineering and Procurement"
IPS-E-PR-300 "Plant Technical and Equipment Manuals (Engineering Dossiers)"
III) Manuals of Phase III (Numbers 10 & 11)
IPS-E-PR-280 "Start-up Sequence and General Commissioning Procedures"
IPS-E-PR-290    "Plant Operating Manuals"
This Engineering Standard Specification covers:
" PLANT OPERATING MANUALS "
Jan. 1996
IPS-E-PR-290
    3
1. SCOPE
This Engineering Standard covers the minimum requirements of format, in preparing process and/or
utility units operating manuals, including essential instructions and points of noteworthy.
The purpose of this Manual is to standardize the content and format of operating manuals which
shall be prepared by the Contractor. Although operating manuals differ to some extent from process
to process, the basic philosophy and general aspects shall conform to the concepts of this
Standard.
Note:
This standard specification is reviewed and updated by the relevant technical committee on
Feb. 2001. The approved modifications by T.C. were sent to IPS users as amendment No. 1
by circular No. 137 on Feb. 2001. These modifications are included in the present issue of
IPS.
2. REFERENCES
Throughout this Standard the following dated and undated standards/codes are referred to. These
referenced documents shall, to the extent specified herein, form a part of this standard. For dated
references, the edition cited applies. The applicability of changes in dated references that occur
after the cited date shall be mutually agreed upon by the Company and the Vendor. For undated
references, the latest edition of the referenced documents (including any supplements and
amendments) applies.
IPS  ( IRANIAN PETROLEUM STANDARDS )
IPS-E-PR-170   "Process Flow Diagram"
IPS-E-PR-260   "Detailed Design, Engineering and Procurement"
IPS-E-PR-725  "Process Design of Plant Waste Water Sewer Systems"
ISO  ( INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION)
6708-1980 (E)    "Pipe Component Definition of Nominal Size", 1st. Ed., 1980
3. DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY
- "Company or "Employer"/"Owner": Refers to one of the related affiliated companies of the